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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Avinesh Pillai 
Department of Statistics  
University of Auckland  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, a very well written paper, with clear discussion.  
 
Limitations of the analyses are stated clearly in the strengths and 
weaknesses section, with the authors acknowledging that very few 
studies reported foot complication data as the primary study 
outcome.  
 
A good first summary of foot complications in inpatient populations, 
with the six different types of complications used.  
 
On Line 43: ...if agreement 'count' not be reached. (could?)  

 

REVIEWER Dr Sarah Cotterill 
University of Manchester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have made a good attempt at undertaking a review of a 
challenging subject area, involving 6 overlapping foot conditions. 
Unfortunately, in this complex research environment, I don’t think 
they have managed to undertake a review of sufficient rigour to be 
published in BMJ Open.  
 
The authors need to think about the terminology used throughout the 
paper. The stated objective of the study is to report the prevalence 
of 6 different foot complications. From my reading of the paper, the 6 
foot complications are overlapping rather than different. The review 
looks at (i) foot disease (used as an overall term for all foot 
complaints), two of which are (ii) foot wounds and (iii) foot infections. 
Both wounds and infections can be the result of (iv) PAD and (v) PN. 
It would also be helpful to state whether there is any difference 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008544 on 23 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


between ‘foot complications’ and ‘foot disease’.  
 
On page 26 the authors discuss the inconsistency of foot disease 
terms. It would be helpful to mention this earlier and describe in the 
methods section how they dealt with this during the data extraction  
 
After undertaking the initial search the team realised that the use of 
the terms ‘foot’ or ‘feet’ had excluded studies of pressure ulcers that 
might have used the term ‘heel’ or ‘ankle’. The team then ran new 
searches, but they restricted them to pressure ulcers, and it is not 
clear why. It would be helpful to justify why they did not re-run the 
original search, but adding heel and ankle as well as foot and feet.  
 
The review excludes studies in patients over 65 years, long term 
care patients, and condition-specific patients (such as diabetes). The 
team need to say more to justify this decision. I can understand their 
decision to focus on a ‘general’ population, but the studies they have 
excluded cover the patients most at risk of wounds. I am not 
challenging the decision, but would like to see a detailed justification. 
In Table S6 the authors present the mean ages of the included 
studies, and overall the mean ages are fairly high, suggesting that 
the inpatient populations under study tended to be quite old. Can the 
authors reflect on their decision to exclude the studies with older 
populations?  
 
The review include lengthy discussion of paper 35 (Lacroix et al 
2008), and based (solely I think) on this study, one of the principal 
findings of the review is that 30% of inpatients have PAD. It is 
reported in the discussion section that paper 35 uses an inpatient 
population over 40 years of age. I am not clear why the authors have 
included this paper based on a restricted age group, but not included 
papers based on older age groups. In addition, page 35 has a 
sample size lower than the quality criteria recommends, so, while it 
might meet the criteria to be included in the meta-analysis, it seems 
unwise to base any principal findings on this one paper alone.  
 
When reporting the level of agreement on quality and data 
extraction, it would be informative to add some assessment of inter-
rater reliability, such as Kappa or Gwet’s AC1.  
 
Quality assessment. The decision to include studies in the meta-
analysis with moderate or good methodological quality means that 
some of the included studies only achieve 4 out of 10, which seems 
fairly low quality to me.  
It would be helpful to summarise on page14: Overall, x studies were 
of good quality (score 7-10, y were adequate (4-6) etc.  
 
On occasion the reporting is incomplete and selective. In the section 
on prevalence of foot complications (p19) the variation in the 
prevalence of foot wounds between wound types is reported, but the 
prevalence of other conditions had been omitted, although they all 
vary between wound types.  
Tables 3 to 6  
Describe in the methodology section how these weights were 
calculated – is it based on sample size or study quality. I might be 
wary of using study quality, given that the tool in not validated.  
It would be informative to add 2 additional columns for study quality 
score and sample size to all four tables. Add a discussion of this 
information in the text.  
Add a note to make clear what the p values represent.  
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Discussion  
Expand the principal findings to include all the principal findings – it 
is currently incomplete – and add in the 95% confidence intervals. I 
don’t think it is correct to say that one third of patients have PAD. I 
don’t think the authors can conclude from the review that the 
hospitalisations are due to foot complications: patients might be in 
hospital for other primary reasons (e.g. p 22 and29).  
 
The language used in the paper is sometimes rather imprecise, and 
needs to be tightened up throughout, to ensure the meaning is 
completely clear. Examples include:  
‘Included studies reference lists and citations were …’ (p3)  
‘independent assessors’ and ‘independently evaluated (p3, p8 and 
throughout). Make clear that the two assessors made judgement 
independent of one another, rather than the assessors being 
independent of the research team.  
The use of the word ‘eligible’ to describe the estimates rather than 
the studies, for example, ‘pooled prevalence estimates were only 
eligible for …’ (p3 and elsewhere).  
‘Data was also extracted on condition-specific group sample sizes’ 
(p9).  
306 eligible articles on page 11 – it says 336 in figure 1.  
The 30 articles identified by experts are mentioned on page 11, but 
not included in figure 1.  
When using the term ‘significantly’, make clear whether it refers to 
statistical significance or something else.  
Avoid use of the term ‘our’ in relation to hospitals or populations.  
‘half of the fifteen study cohorts that were primarily investigated’ 
(p24).  
‘primarily investigate’ on page 25 and elsewhere.  
 
I have not commented on whether the references are up to date, as I 
am insufficient knowledge of the wound prevalence literature. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer One’s Comments 

 

No Revisions Authors’ Response 

1 Limitations of the analyses are stated 

clearly in the strengths and 

weaknesses section, with the authors 

acknowledging that very few studies 

reported foot complication data as the 

primary study outcome. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind comment and no 

changes have been requested. 

2 A good first summary of foot 

complications in inpatient populations, 

with the six different types of 

complications used. 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind comment and no 

changes have been requested. 
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Reviewer Two’s Comments 

 

No Revisions Authors’ Response 

1 The authors need to think about the 

terminology used throughout the 

paper. The stated objective of the 

study is to report the prevalence of 6 

different foot complications. From my 

reading of the paper, the 6 foot 

complications are overlapping rather 

than different. The review looks at (i) 

foot disease (used as an overall term 

for all foot complaints), two of which 

are (ii) foot wounds and (iii) foot 

infections. Both wounds and 

infections can be the result of (iv) 

PAD and (v) PN. It would also be 

helpful to state whether there is any 

difference between ‘foot 

complications’ and ‘foot disease’. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for this very relevant observation.  

The Editor also made a very similar observation.  We 

believe we have now addressed this point in response to the 

Editors Point 1 above.   

 

In addition, we have modified the order in which the foot 

disease disorder or risk factor is listed in the aims.  This 

order is also now reflected throughout the Methods, Results, 

Tables and Discussion.  For example we have moved the 

reporting of “foot disease” to the 3
rd

 column in Tables 1 and 

S4-S6 and we have modified the Discussion to also follow 

this order of listed foot disease disorders and risk factors 

used.  The primary aims now read: 

The primary aim of this study was to systematically review 

all studies reporting the prevalence in general adult inpatient 

populations of foot disease disorders (foot wounds, foot 

infections and collective “foot disease”) and risk factors 

(peripheral arterial disease (PAD), peripheral neuropathy 

(PN) and foot deformity).   

 

 

The authors’ believe that we have now provided more clarity 

to our terminology, which enhances the readability of the 

manuscript, and again thank both the Reviewer and Editor 

for bringing this to our attention. 

 

2 On page 26 the authors discuss the 

inconsistency of foot disease terms. 

It would be helpful to mention this 

earlier and describe in the methods 

We thank the Reviewer for this very helpful observation.  We 

hope we have now addressed these inconsistencies in 

relation to foot disease terminology in Point 1 above and in 

the Introduction of our manuscript.  Furthermore we have 

 

3 On Line 43: ...if agreement 'count' not 

be reached. (could?) 

We thank the Reviewer for picking up this error.  The 

authors have now changed the incorrect “count” to 

“could” in the Methods: Data Extraction section  
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section how they dealt with this 

during the data extraction 

 

taken up the Reviewers kind suggestion and specifically 

defined the collective use of “foot disease” in the 

Methodology: Study selection: Paragraph 2: 

 Reporting the number, or proportion, of a foot 
disease disorder or risk factor.  Foot disease 
disorders (foot wound, foot infection or collective 
“foot disease”) or risk factors (peripheral arterial 
disease (PAD), peripheral neuropathy (PN) or foot 
deformity) were defined as the listing of the foot 
disease disorder or risk factor concerned (or a 
synonym) in the study.  Thus, no specific diagnostic 
criteria were used and reporting could have been 
elicited from a range of self-report, medical record 
audit or clinical examination methods.  “Foot 
disease” was defined as the collective reporting of 
foot wounds, foot infections and other severe foot-
related disorders together. 
 

3 After undertaking the initial search 

the team realised that the use of the 

terms ‘foot’ or ‘feet’ had excluded 

studies of pressure ulcers that might 

have used the term ‘heel’ or ‘ankle’. 

The team then ran new searches, but 

they restricted them to pressure 

ulcers, and it is not clear why. It 

would be helpful to justify why they 

did not re-run the original search, but 

adding heel and ankle as well as foot 

and feet. 

 

We thank the Review for this very valid query. We have now 

modified the text and flow to be much clearer chronologically 

regarding why the additional search was not run for other 

non-pressure ulcer-related foot complications.  This detail is 

now included in Methods: Study Selection: Paragraph 4. 

At completion of the search strategy and study selection the 

first author (PAL) hand searched the reference lists of all 

included studies and citation searched (Scopus) all studies 

citing the included studies.  Following this process it became 

apparent that all relevant studies had been identified, with 

the notable exception of pressure ulcers on very specific 

anatomical locations of the foot, such as the heel or ankle.  

Thus, an additional search was conducted for all studies 

reporting only the prevalence of pressure ulcers in inpatient 

populations using a similar search strategy (Table S2).  The 

hand searching of references lists and citation search 

process was repeated for any additional identified included 

studies from this additional search.  Lastly, the authors 

consulted six external content experts (e.g. physicians, 

surgeons, nurses, podiatrists) in the field.  The authors 

forwarded the systematic review abstract, search terms and 

a list of all identified included studies to the content experts 

and content experts provided any additional study titles they 

considered may have also met the inclusion criteria. 

 

4 The review excludes studies in 

patients over 65 years, long term 

care patients, and condition-specific 

patients (such as diabetes). The 

team need to say more to justify this 

decision. I can understand their 

decision to focus on a ‘general’ 

population, but the studies they have 

We thank the Reviewer for this very important comment 

which relates to Point 2 made by the Editor.  As outlined in 

our response to the Editor’s Point 2, the authors have made 

some significant modifications to the Introduction and 

Methodology in an attempt to be clearer why certain 

‘unrepresentative studies’ have been excluded and the 

rationale for excluding these studies.  (Please refer to 
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excluded cover the patients most at 

risk of wounds. I am not challenging 

the decision, but would like to see a 

detailed justification. In Table S6 the 

authors present the mean ages of 

the included studies, and overall the 

mean ages are fairly high, 

suggesting that the inpatient 

populations under study tended to be 

quite old. Can the authors reflect on 

their decision to exclude the studies 

with older populations? 

 

authors’ response to the Editor’s Point 2.)   

 

Upon reflection, our decision to exclude studies that 

primarily investigated geriatric inpatients was consistent with 

the original purpose of this systematic review which was to 

determine/quantify the burden of foot disease in a general 

inpatient population. As is clear from our results foot disease 

is quite prevalent in older adults, thus, it is highly likely that 

studies focused on this discrete inpatient population would 

overestimate the overall prevalence/burden of foot disease 

in the general inpatient population, thus not answering the 

primary question of our review.  However, we again thank 

the Reviewer for allowing us to clarify the purpose of our 

review in the Introduction and Discussion sections. 

 

5 The review include lengthy 

discussion of paper 35 (Lacroix et al 

2008), and based (solely I think) on 

this study, one of the principal 

findings of the review is that 30% of 

inpatients have PAD. It is reported in 

the discussion section that paper 35 

uses an inpatient population over 40 

years of age. I am not clear why the 

authors have included this paper 

based on a restricted age group, but 

not included papers based on older 

age groups. In addition, page 35 has 

a sample size lower than the quality 

criteria recommends, so, while it 

might meet the criteria to be included 

in the meta-analysis, it seems unwise 

to base any principal findings on this 

one paper alone.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for their observation and we agree 

that the lengthy discussion of this particular paper is 

unwarranted and the two discussion points the authors were 

trying to make became confused.  We have now made 

significant changes to different parts of the Discussion to 

clearly separate those discussion points.  These 

modifications can be found in the Discussion: Interpretations 

of Findings: Paragraph 1: Sentences 7 & 8: 

Only eight study cohorts were prospectively investigated for 

the primary reason of identifying a foot disease disorder or 

risk factor (34, 35, 39, 43, 48, 66, 106, 107), however, only 

one used an unbiased method of measurement (35).  This 

particular study investigated PAD using a reliable and 

validated non-invasive ankle brachial index method (35).   

 

The other area of modification can be found in Discussion: 

Interpretation of Findings: Paragraph 7:  

The major risk factors for foot disease included in this study 

were PAD, PN and foot deformity.  PAD was the most 

reported risk factor in ten cohorts.  Two “moderate-to-good” 

quality prospective studies of all-cause PAD using similar 

gold standard non-invasive vascular outcome measures 

reported similar 29.6% and 36.0% prevalence findings (34, 

35).  In contrast, other PAD studies were either retrospective 

in design or reported PAD using a non-valid or reliable 

method.  However, the methodological deficiencies of these 

studies translated to poorer study quality scores and much 

lower PAD prevalence ranges of 0.01-0.5%.  Thus, using 

the most robust study quality evidence available, it could be 

hypothesised that PAD is present in approximately one third 
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of general inpatient populations (34, 35).   

 

6 When reporting the level of 

agreement on quality and data 

extraction, it would be informative to 

add some assessment of inter-rater 

reliability, such as Kappa or Gwet’s 

AC1.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind suggestion and we 

have made these changes to the Methods, Results and 

Discussion. A new section has been added to Methods: 

Statistical analysis: Paragraph 1: 

For the purposes of measures of agreement between 

authors a percentage agreement and Kappa (K) statistic 

were used (29).  Kappa value (Standard Errors (SE)) 

strengths of agreement were categorised as: no agreement 

< 0; slight agreement = 0 – 0.20; fair agreement = 0.21 - 

0.40; moderate agreement = 0.41 – 0.6; substantial 

agreement = 0.61 – 0.8; and near perfect agreement = 0.81 

– 1.0 (29). 

 

A new row of Kappa values and corresponding strengths of 

agreements have also been added to Table S7.  This has 

been reflected in the Results: Quality assessment section: 

The Kappa (SE) values calculated between the two blinded 

author’s assessments ranged from 0.69(0.10) – 0.96(0.04) 

which corresponded to “substantial” or “near perfect” 

strengths of agreement for each item analysed.  The 

percentage agreements between the two blinded author’s 

assessments ranged between 86 – 99% with an overall 

agreement of 92% (720 of the 780 total items).   

 

 

Lastly, a new section has been added to Discussion: 

Strengths and weaknesses: Paragraph 2: Sentence 7: 

However, the tool reported substantial inter-rater reliability 

agreement between blinded authors in this study, had high 

face validity and aligned with items reported to provide best 

practice methodological quality assessments for 

observational studies (108).   

 

7 Quality assessment. The decision to 

include studies in the meta-analysis 

with moderate or good 

methodological quality means that 

some of the included studies only 

achieve 4 out of 10, which seems 

fairly low quality to me.  

It would be helpful to summarise on 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind suggestion and we 

have made their suggested changes in relation to improving 

the summary of study quality scores in the Results: Quality 

Assessment section: 

Table 2 displays the final agreed methodological quality 
assessment results for all included studies.  Overall, 25 
(32%) studies had “good” methodological study quality 
scores, 40 (51%) had “moderate” study quality scores and 
13 (17%) had “poor” study quality scores.   
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page14: Overall, x studies were of 

good quality (score 7-10, y were 

adequate (4-6) etc. 

 

 
Table 1 displays differences in median study quality scores 

between studies reporting different study designs and 

different condition-related foot disease disorders or risk 

factors.  Prospective studies reported higher study quality 

scores (median (IQR)) (6(5-7)) than retrospective studies 

(3(3-5)) (p < 0.05).  Studies reporting pressure ulcer-related 

foot disease or risk factors reported higher study quality 

scores (7(5-8)) than those reporting all-cause foot disease 

or risk factors (5(4.5-6)) or diabetes foot-related foot disease 

or risk factors (4(3-5)) (p < 0.05).   

 

 

In relation to the level of study quality included in meta-

analyses again we thank the Reviewer for their comments.  

However, we have retained our a priori methods in this 

regard for a number of reasons and hope the Reviewer 

appreciates those reasons.  Firstly, if the authors decided to 

increase the threshold of studies included in the meta-

analyses to only including those studies with a study quality 

score of  “good” this would have meant that only one pooled 

prevalence estimate would have been retained in this paper.  

Secondly, the authors believe by retaining the a prior 

methodology, and thus the four pooled estimates able to be 

calculated, this adds some precision to an area of literature 

with very limited precision.  Lastly, the authors believe we 

have very clearly highlighted any reported heterogeneity of 

this approach throughout the paper and have consistently 

alerted the reader to the caution in which they should 

interpret this heterogeneity.  An example of this can be 

found in Discussion: Strengths and weaknesses: Paragraph 

2: Last Sentences: 

 

Lastly, the pooled prevalence estimates calculated in this 
review reported very high statistical heterogeneity and some 
may argue the value of reporting such heterogeneous 
findings (29).  However, the authors used conservative 
random-effects meta-analyses models weighted on total 
sample size in an attempt to account for heterogeneity (29).  
Furthermore the authors consider the reporting of 
heterogeneous pooled prevalence estimates, with the clear 
cautionary notes provided by the authors on interpretation, 
provide considerable additional value and transparency to 
the existing literature available in this field (29). 

  

8 On occasion the reporting is 

incomplete and selective. In the 

section on prevalence of foot 

complications (p19) the variation in 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind suggestion and we 

have made modifications to ensure the Results: Prevalence 

of foot disease disorders and risk factors is much more 
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the prevalence of foot wounds 

between wound types is reported, 

but the prevalence of other 

conditions had been omitted, 

although they all vary between 

wound types. 

 

complete.  It now reads: 

Table 1 reports the total and sub-groups of condition-related 

foot disease disorders and risk factor prevalence ranges in 

general inpatient populations.  Total foot disease disorder 

prevalence ranges included: 0.01-13.5% for foot wounds, 

0.05-6.4% for foot infections and 0.2-11.9% for collective 

foot disease.  Total risk factor prevalence ranges included: 

0.01-36.0% for PAD, 0.003-2.8% for PN, and foot deformity 

was not reported.  Amputation prevalence ranges were 

0.03-1.5%.  The prevalence ranges were different for sub-

groups of condition-related foot disease disorders and risk 

factors reported.  Prevalence ranges for foot wounds 

included: 0.7-4.2% for all-cause foot wounds; 0.01-7.0% for 

diabetes-related foot wounds and 0.3-13.5% for pressure-

ulcer related foot wounds.  Prevalence ranges for foot 

infections included: 0.09-0.5% for all-cause foot infection, 

0.05-6.4% for diabetes-related foot infections and pressure 

ulcer-related foot infections was not reported.  Prevalence 

ranges for collective foot disease included: 0.2-1.2% for all-

cause foot disease, 0.2-11.9% for diabetes-related foot 

disease and pressure ulcer-related foot infections was not 

reported.  Prevalence ranges for PAD included: 0.3-36.0% 

for all-cause PAD and 0.01-0.4% for diabetes-related PAD.  

Prevalence ranges for PN included: 0.2 for all-cause PN and 

0.003-2.8% for diabetes-related PN.  Again prevalence was 

greater in prospectively designed studies for all condition-

related foot disease or risk factors investigated in general 

inpatient populations, with the exception of collective foot 

disease and PN.   

 

9 Tables 3 to 6.  Describe in the 

methodology section how these 

weights were calculated – is it based 

on sample size or study quality. I 

might be wary of using study quality, 

given that the tool in not validated. 

 

The authors agree that meta-analysis should be weighted 

on sample size. Fortunately, that is the approach that we 

had originally taken in our meta-analysis, as outlined in the 

Methods: Statistical analysis: Paragraph 3: Sentence 2 & 3: 

Meta-analyses were used to obtain pooled prevalence 

estimates for the foot complication using a random effects 

model (29).  Random effects were used to give an average 

estimate across heterogeneous studies weighted on total 

sample size (29).   

 

10 It would be informative to add 2 

additional columns for study quality 

score and sample size to all four 

tables. Add a discussion of this 

information in the text.  Add a note to 

make clear what the p values 

represent. 

We thank the Reviewer for this very helpful comment.  We 

have now added these 2 additional columns as 

recommended to Tables 3-6.  We have also added more 

detail in the text of the Results section describing the 

included sample sizes, study quality scores and p values 

found in Tables 3-6.  This detail can be found in Results: 

Meta-analyses section.  For example the detail describing 
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 the additional columns in Table 3 reads: 

Table 3 reports a pooled prevalence estimate for pressure 

ulcer-related foot wounds based on 14 included studies 

reporting sample sizes ranging from 60 - 37,307 and study 

quality scores from 4 – 8.  The pooled prevalence estimate 

was 4.6% (95% Confidence Interval: 3.7–5.4, p < 0.001) (I
2
 

= 95.3%, p < 0.001).   

 

11 Discussion. Expand the principal 

findings to include all the principal 

findings – it is currently incomplete – 

and add in the 95% confidence 

intervals. I don’t think it is correct to 

say that one third of patients have 

PAD. I don’t think the authors can 

conclude from the review that the 

hospitalisations are due to foot 

complications: patients might be in 

hospital for other primary reasons 

(e.g. p 22 and29). 

 

We thank the Reviewer for their kind suggestion and in short 

we agree.  The authors have significantly modified the 

Discussion: Principle Findings to include all principle 

findings in alignment with the Abstract: Results section.  

However, we have only slightly modified the sentence 

referring to “hospitalisations due to foot complications” as 

the studies in which this sentence refers did investigate foot 

complications that were the primary reason for 

hospitalisation.  The authors have modified to “primary 

reason” instead of “due” to more accurately reflect this point.  

This section now reads: 

This study is the first systematic review to investigate the 
prevalence of foot disease in representative general 
inpatient populations.  The prevalence of foot disease 
disorders in general inpatient populations ranged from 0 – 
13%, whilst, the prevalence of a major risk factor for foot 
disease ranged from 0 – 36%.  Meta-analyses could only be 
calculated for four condition-related foot disease disorders.  
These pooled prevalence estimates indicated that 4.6% 
((95% CI) 3.7-5.4) of all inpatients had a pressure ulcer 
present on their foot, 4.7% (0.3-9.2) had collective diabetes-
related foot disease, 2.4% (1.5-3.4) had diabetes-related 
foot wounds and 3.4% (0.2-6.5) had diabetes-related foot 
infections. Additional findings from this review suggested up 
to 1.2% of all inpatients had been hospitalised for the 
primary reason of foot disease.  However, this systematic 
review also revealed large variations in reported prevalence 
and study quality within each foot disease disorder or risk 
factor of interest.  These variations appear to have been the 
major contributors to the high statistical heterogeneity 
reported in the pooled prevalence estimates from this 
review.   

 

12 The language used in the paper is 

sometimes rather imprecise, and 

needs to be tightened up throughout, 

to ensure the meaning is completely 

clear. Examples include: 

‘Included studies reference lists and 

citations were …’ (p3) ‘independent 

assessors’ and ‘independently 

evaluated (p3, p8 and throughout). 

We very much thank the Reviewer for this comment that has 

helped us improve the accuracy and understanding for the 

reader. We have now taken the opportunity to review and 

modify the text throughout our manuscript to be much more 

prescriptive with our terms and grammar.  We have done 

this in general and for the particular points made by the 

Reviewer below. 

 

In particular we have changed the terminology throughout 
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Make clear that the two assessors 

made judgement independent of one 

another, rather than the assessors 

being independent of the research 

team. 

The use of the word ‘eligible’ to 

describe the estimates rather than 

the studies, for example, ‘pooled 

prevalence estimates were only 

eligible for …’ (p3 and elsewhere). 

‘Data was also extracted on 

condition-specific group sample 

sizes’ (p9). 

 

the text referring to Quality Assessments from “independent 

assessors….” To: 

 “Two authors, blinded to each other, …” 

 

Furthermore, we have changed the terminology surrounding 

the meta-analysis from “pooled prevalence estimates were 

only eligible…” to: 

 “Pooled prevalence estimates were calculated using 

random effects models where three eligible studies were 

available”.   

 

Lastly, we have changed terminology on data extraction 

from “data was extracted on condition-specific group sample 

sizes” to  

“Sample size data was also extracted on condition-specific 

sub-groups”. 

 

13 306 eligible articles on page 11 – it 

says 336 in figure 1. The 30 articles 

identified by experts are mentioned 

on page 11, but not included in figure 

1. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for picking up this error between the 

Results and Figure 1.  We have now modified both Figure 1 

and Results: Search Results section to provide much more 

clarity on hand searching process and consultation of 

external experts.  Please refer to highlighted areas in Figure 

1 and modifications made to Results: Search results: 

Sentences 4-5: 

 

An additional 306 potentially eligible articles were identified 

from hand searching references and citation searching 

processes from the 56 included studies and 22 of those met 

eligibility criteria and were included.  Lastly, 30 further 

additional studies were identified by the external content 

experts and none of those met the eligibility criteria.  

  

14 When using the term ‘significantly’, 

make clear whether it refers to 

statistical significance or something 

else. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for their suggestion and we agree.  

We have added the word “statistically” to the mention of 

“significant” in Results: Quality Assessment: Paragraph 2: 

Prospective studies reported statistically significant higher 

study quality scores (median (IQR)) (6(5-7)) than 

retrospective studies (3(3-5)) (p < 0.05).  Studies reporting 

pressure ulcer-related foot disease or risk factors also 

reported statistically significant higher study quality scores 

(7(5-8)) than those reporting all-cause foot disease or risk 

factors (5(4.5-6)) or diabetes foot-related foot disease or risk 
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factors (4(3-5)) (p < 0.05).   

 

15 Avoid use of the term ‘our’ in relation 

to hospitals or populations. 

‘half of the fifteen study cohorts that 

were primarily investigated’ (p24). 

‘primarily investigate’ on page 25 and 

elsewhere. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for their suggestion and we agree.  

We have deleted the term ‘our’ throughout the Discussion 

and Conclusion sections.   

 

We have also replaced the word “half” to be a more 

prescriptive: 

“seven”.   

 

Lastly, we have consistently attempted to change mentions 

of “primarily investigate” to: 

“the primary study aim of investigating” or similar.   

 

16 I have not commented on whether 

the references are up to date, as I 

am insufficient knowledge of the 

wound prevalence literature. 

 

We thank the Reviewer for this observation.  The authors 

are confident that the references are up to date for the 

period originally define by the authors in the Methods: 

Search Strategy: 

Electronic databases (Medline, Embase, and CINAHL) were 

systematically searched by the first author (PAL) for all 

studies published between 1980 and 2013 reporting the 

prevalence of foot disease disorders or risk factors in an 

inpatient population.   
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